∞



Reply to the Cleveland Office:

Nadine J. Ezzie, Esq. Direct Dial: 216.373.4809 Direct Fax: 216.373.4842

Email: nezzie@broadvox.com

April 4, 2013

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Gerald Gunter Building Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Re:

Notification of Assignment of Verizon Interconnection Agreement (the "Agreement")

from Infotelecom, LLC, to Broadvox-CLEC, LLC

Dear Sir or Madam:

Broadvox-CLEC, LLC ("Broadvox") and Infotelecom, LLC ("Infotelecom") hereby jointly file this notification with the Florida Public Service Commission (the "Commission") of the assignment of the Agreement between Verizon Florida, LLC and Infotelecom to Broadvox (the "Assignment"). The effective date of the original Agreement as filed with the Commission is May 1, 2009.

Infotelecom and The Broadvox Holding Company ("Broadvox Holding") entered into an asset purchase agreement dated April 20, 2012, as amended (the "APA") whereby Broadvox Holding agreed to purchase Infotelecom's assets and to assume certain of its contracts, including its interconnection agreements. The APA was subsequently assigned to Broadvox pursuant to an Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated July 2, 2012. The Commission was notified of the APA pursuant to a notification letter dated August 24, 2012. As a result of the consummation of the APA, all agreements in the name of Infotelecom should now reference Broadvox-CLEC, LLC.

Attached, please find Verizon's consent to the Assignment dated October 22, 2012.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Nadine J. Ezzie

Deputy General Counsel Broadvox-CLEC, LLC

NJE:sjc Enclosure

COM

AFD APA

ECO ENG GCL IDM

TEL

CLK

Jennifer Ross, Verizon Wholesale (via email: jennifer.e.ross@one.verizon.com)

800.273.4320 | 216.373.4600 | 216.373.4699 | www.broadvox.com

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS



Global Wholesale ONE VERIZON WAY 2 Floor, Room VC 32-W412B Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

Phone: 908-559-4556 jennifer.e.ross@one.verizon.com

October 10, 2012

Mr. Kyle Bertrand Broadvox-CLEC, LLC 75 Erieview Plaza Suite 400 Cleveland, OH 44114 216.373.4636

Re: Consent to Assignment of Interconnection Agreement From Infotelecom, LLC ("Infotelecom"), to Broadvox-CLEC, LLC ("Broadvox"), for the States of California, Florida, Maryland, New Jersey, New York and Texas; the Commonwealths of Massachusetts, Pennsylvania-East, Pennsylvania-West, and Washington, DC

Dear Ms. Bertrand:

This is in response to Broadvox's letter, dated June 19, 2012, on behalf of Broadvox, regarding Verizon's consent to the assignment by Infotelecom to Broadvox of the following interconnection agreements (the "Interconnection Agreements") between Infotelecom and certain Verizon operating telephone companies (each a "Verizon Entity" and collectively, "Verizon") and of those facilities and arrangements (collectively, the "Arrangements") implemented or obtained by Infotelecom from Verizon thereunder:

California:

 Interconnection Agreement between Verizon California Inc. and Infotelecom, LLC effective October 24, 2007.

Florida:

 Interconnection Agreement between Verizon Florida LLC and Infotelecom, LLC effective May 1, 2009.

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

01835 APR 10 º

Consent to Assignment Infotelecom to Broadvox for CA FL MA MD NJ NY PAe PAw TX DC October 10, 2012

Massachusetts

 Interconnection Agreement between Verizon New England Inc., d/b/a Verizon Massachusetts and Infotelecom, LLC effective May 1, 2009.

Maryland

Interconnection Agreement between Verizon Maryland Inc.and Infotelecom, LLC effective May 1, 2009.

New Jersey

 Interconnection Agreement between Verizon New Jersey Inc. and Infotelecom, LLC effective May 1, 2009.

New York

• Interconnection Agreement between Verizon New York Inc. and Infotelecom, LLC effective June 28, 2007.

Pennsylvania - East

• Interconnection Agreement between Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Infotelecom, LLC effective May 1, 2009.

<u>Pennsylvania - West</u>

 Interconnection Agreement between Verizon North Inc. and Broadvox effective May 1, 2009.

Texas

• Interconnection Agreement between GTE Southwest Incorporated, d/b/a Verizon Southwest and Infotelecom, LLC effective October 2, 2007.

Washington, DC

 Interconnection Agreement between Verizon Washington, DC Inc. and Infotelecom, LLC effective May 1, 2009.

Verizon hereby consents to the assignments (each an "assignment" and collectively, the "Assignments") by Infotelecom of the Interconnection Agreements to Broadvox so long as each of the following conditions is met: (a) Broadvox hereby agrees that it shall be jointly and severally liable for any and all obligations under the Interconnection Agreements, whether incurred before, on or after the date of the assignment thereof, and regardless of whether incurred by Infotelecom or Broadvox; (b) each of Infotelecom and Broadvox hereby represents and warrants that all legal and regulatory approvals (e.g., Bankruptcy Court approvals), if any, required in connection with such assignments have been obtained and are final and non-appealable and that such assignments will become effective not later than October 10, 2012; (c) Broadvox hereby represents and warrants that it is a certified provider of telecommunications service in the State of Delaware; and (d) each of the other conditions and requirements set forth in this letter is met exactly as written.

Verizon's consent as set forth above shall be limited precisely as written and shall not be deemed to (a) be a consent to any other action or inaction by Infotelecom or Broadvox, (b) be an amendment to or waiver of any other term or condition of the Interconnection

Consent to Assignment Infotelecom to Broadvox for CA FL MA MD NJ NY PAe PAw TX DC October 22, 2012

(b) be an amendment to or waiver of any other term or condition of the Interconnection Agreements or (c) prejudice any right or remedy that Verizon may now have or may have in the future under or in connection with the Interconnection Agreements.

Please indicate Infotelecom's and Broadvox's respective agreement with the foregoing by having a duly authorized officer of each company sign in the space provided below and then returning this letter (so executed) to me not later than November 8, 2012. This letter may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. If you should have any questions regarding this assignment document please contact Stacy W. Brown at (703) 886-7146

VERIZON SERVICES CORP. (FOR THE VERIZON ENTITIES)

Jennifer Ross

Director - Interconnection

Agreed to by:

Infotelecom, LLC

**

By:

Name: Kylev. BERTRAND

Title: VP of Network Planners and Reglatory

Broadvox-CLEC, LLC

By:

Name:

Title[,]

d 1 d 1

cc: Mr. Steven Walters, Account Manager-Verizon

Contract Numbers: 17748, 19031, 19032, 19040, 19041, 17417, 19038, 19039, 17751, 19043